

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

DARRON DUANE DODGE,

Defendant-Appellant,  
Petitioner on Review.

Clackamas County Circuit  
Court No. CR1301852

CA A174232

SC S069859

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT ON REVIEW, STATE OF  
OREGON

---

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals  
on Appeal from a Judgment  
of the Circuit Court for Clackamas County  
Honorable SUSIE L. NORBY, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: September 14, 2022  
Author of Opinion: POWERS, J.  
Before Judges: Ortega, P. J., and Powers, J., and Hellman, J.

---

ERNEST LANNET #013248  
Chief Defender  
Office of Public Defense Services  
STACY M. DU CLOS #143091  
Deputy Public Defender  
Appellate Division  
1175 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
Telephone: (503) 378-3349  
Email:  
stacy.m.duclos@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
DOUG M. PETRINA #963943  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email: doug.petrina@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW .....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Defendant was convicted of several counts of child sex crimes but the Court of Appeals reversed and remanded for a new trial. ....	3
B. On remand, defendant was retried on the counts that had resulted in convictions and was convicted again. ....	8
C. The Court of Appeals affirmed, holding that defendant had switched theories from the successive-prosecution claim that he raised below to an unpreserved issue-preclusion claim. ....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Constitutional jeopardy protections implicate two separate doctrines, successive prosecutions and issue preclusion. ....	13
1. The protection against successive prosecutions is implicated only once jeopardy has both attached and terminated. ....	14
2. The issue-preclusion-jeopardy doctrine occasionally bars relitigation of an issue that was necessarily decided after a jury acquitted the defendant of some crimes. ....	15
3. Acquittals do not have preclusive effect on counts of convictions, even if the convictions are remanded for retrial. ....	17
B. Defendant abandoned his successive-prosecution claim in the Court of Appeals. ....	22
C. The successive-prosecution ban did not apply because the retrial was not a successive prosecution. ....	28
1. The state may retry convictions reversed on appeal because the second trial is a continuation of the original jeopardy. ....	28
2. The successive-prosecution ban does not apply within the context of a single prosecution. ....	32

3.	This was not a successive prosecution. ....	38
D.	If defendant’s retrial implicated the successive-prosecution bar, he had the burden to prove a violation and failed to do so. ....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ailes v. Portland Meadows, Inc,</i> 312 Or 376, 823 P3d 956 (1991).....	27
<i>Ashe v. Swenson,</i> 397 US 436, 90 S Ct 1189, 25 L Ed 2d 469 (1970) .....	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States,</i> 580 US 5, 137 S Ct 352, 196 L Ed 2d 242 (2016) .....	20, 21, 30
<i>Brown v. Ohio,</i> 432 US 161, 97 S Ct 2221, 53 L Ed 2d 187 (1977) .....	14, 15, 32, 34
<i>Brown v. Superior Court,</i> 187 Cal App 4th 1511, 114 Cal Rptr 3d 804 (Cal App 2 Dist 2010).....	41
<i>Burks v. United States,</i> 437 US 1, 98 S Ct 2141, 57 L Ed 2d 1 (1978) .....	29, 35
<i>Currier v. Virginia,</i> ___ US ___, 138 S Ct 2144, 201 L Ed 2d 650 (2018) .....	17, 21, 35
<i>Dowling v. United States,</i> 493 US 342, 110 S Ct 668, 107 L Ed 2d 708 (1990) .....	17, 18, 21, 46
<i>Dunn v. Maze,</i> 485 SW 3d 735 (Ky 2016).....	41
<i>Evans v. Nooth,</i> 368 Or 159, 487 P3d 42 (2021).....	27
<i>Fountaincourt Homeowners’ Association v. Fountaincourt Development, LLC,</i> 360 Or 341, 380 P3d 916 (2016).....	23
<i>Goforth v. State,</i> 70 So 3d 174 (Mi 2011).....	41

<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 US 184, 78 S Ct 221, 2 L Ed 2d 199 (1957) .....	34, 40
<i>Grimes v. State</i> , 188 A3d 824 (Del 2018).....	36
<i>Hayes Oyster Co. v. Dulcich</i> , 199 Or App 43, 110 P3d 615, rev den, 339 Or 544 (2005) .....	19
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Court v. Lydon</i> , 466 US 294, 104 S Ct 1805, 80 L Ed 2d 311 (1984) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>Lemke v. Ryan</i> , 719 F3d 1093 (9th Cir 2013).....	36
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 US 33, 109 S Ct 285, 102 L Ed 2d 265 (1988) .....	28
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 US 359, 103 S Ct 673, 74 L Ed 2d 535 (1983) .....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 US 711, 89 S Ct 2072, 23 L Ed 2d 656 (1969) .....	31
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 US 493, 104 S Ct 2536, 81 L Ed 2d 425 (1984) .....	33, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions Inc. v. State of Oregon</i> , 331 Or 634, 20 P3d 180 (2001).....	23
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 792 P2d 643 (Cal 1990).....	3
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 US 323, 90 S Ct 1757, 26 L Ed 2d 300 (1970) .....	29, 34, 40
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992).....	40
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 US 317, 104 S Ct 3081, 82 L Ed 2d 242 (1984) .....	35, 36
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 US 54, 98 S Ct 2170, 57 L Ed 2d 43 (1978) .....	40
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 US 222, 114 S Ct 783, 127 L Ed 47 (1994) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 US 462, 125 S Ct 1129, 160 L Ed 2d 914 (2005) .....	33

<i>State v. Amaya</i> , 336 Or 616, 89 P3d 1163 (2004).....	25
<i>State v. Antoine</i> , 269 Or App 66, 344 P3d 69, <i>rev den</i> , 357 Or 324 (2015) .....	48, 49
<i>State v. Ashkins</i> , 357 Or 642, 357 P3d 490 (2015).....	4, 50
<i>State v. Boots</i> , 315 Or 572, 848 P2d 76 (1993).....	31
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 271 Or 558, 533 P2d 795 (1975).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 262 Or 442, 497 P2d 1191 (1972).....	14, 15, 32, 38, 49
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 352 Or 499, 287 P3d 1093 (2012).....	23
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 223 Or App 9, 195 P3d 451 (2008).....	46
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 286 Or 411, 595 P2d 466 (1979).....	13
<i>State v. Dodge</i> , 297 Or App 30, 441 P3d 599, <i>rev den</i> , 365 Or 533 (2019) .....	8
<i>State v. Dodge</i> , 321 Or App 775 (2023) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 601 A2d 142 (Md App 1992).....	37
<i>State v. Ghim</i> , 360 Or 425, 381 P3d 789 (2016).....	22
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 9 A3d 161 (NH 2010).....	21
<i>State v. Guyton</i> , 286 Or 815, 596 P2d 569 (1979).....	17, 21
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 335 Or 612, 75 P3d 612 (2003).....	47, 48, 49

<i>State v. Heaven,</i> 110 P3d 835 (Wash App 2005) .....	41
<i>State v. Henning,</i> 681 NW 2d 871 (Wi 2004).....	27, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Holland,</i> 202 Or 656, 277 P2d 386 (1954).....	48
<i>State v. Holloway,</i> 57 Or 162, 110 P 791 (1910).....	45
<i>State v. Howe,</i> 27 Or 138, 44 P 672 (1895).....	45
<i>State v. Jones,</i> 240 Or 546, 402 P2d 738 (1965).....	31
<i>State v. K.J.B.,</i> 362 Or 777, 416 P3d 291 (2018).....	25
<i>State v. Knowles,</i> 289 Or 813, 618 P2d 1245 (1980).....	46
<i>State v. Lhasawa,</i> 334 Or 543, 55 P3d 477 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. Link,</i> 367 Or 625, 482 P3d 28 (2020).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Lotches,</i> 331 Or 455, 17 P3d 1045 (2000).....	25
<i>State v. McCormack,</i> 8 Or 236 (1880) .....	39
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 361 Or 205, 390 P3d 1010 (2017).....	14
<i>State v. Mozorosky,</i> 277 Or 493, 561 P2d 588 (1977).....	17
<i>State v. Newlin,</i> 92 Or 597, 182 P 135 (1919).....	45, 46
<i>State v. Nussbaum,</i> 261 Or 87, 491 P2d 1013 (1971).....	47
<i>State v. Rathbun,</i> 287 Or 421, 600 P2d 392 (1979).....	31

<i>State v. Reinke,</i> 354 Or 98, 309 P3d 1059 (2013).....	47
<i>State v. Rogers,</i> 313 Or 356, 836 P2d 1308 (1992).....	17
<i>State v. Salter,</i> 42 A 3d 196 (NJ Super 2012).....	41
<i>State v. Selness,</i> 334 Or 515, 54 P3d 1025 (2002).....	39, 49
<i>State v. Sly,</i> 4 Or 277 (1872) .....	45
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 182 Or 497, 188 P2d 998 (1947).....	48
<i>State v. Stevens,</i> 328 Or 116, 970 P2d 215 (1998).....	26
<i>State v. Verdune,</i> 290 Or 554, 624 P2d 580 (1981).....	30
<i>State v. Wolfs,</i> 312 Or 646, 826 P2d 623 (1992).....	31
<i>State v. Wright,</i> 167 Or App 297, 999 P2d 1220, on recons, 169 Or App 78, 7 P3d 738, rev den, 331 Or 334 (2000) .....	47
<i>State v. Wyatt,</i> 331 Or 335, 15 P3d 22 (2000).....	22
<i>Tarwater v. Cupp,</i> 304 Or 639, 748 P2d 125 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Ball,</i> 163 US 662, 16 S Ct 1192, 41 L Ed 300 (1896) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco,</i> 449 US 117, 101 S Ct 426, 66 L Ed 2d 328 (1980) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Dixon,</i> 509 US 688, 113 S Ct 2849, 125 L Ed 2d 556 (1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jose,</i> 425 F3d 1237 (9th Cir 2005).....	36, 44



<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 US 57, 105 S Ct 471, 83 L Ed 2d 461 (1984) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 US 463, 84 S Ct 1587, 12 L Ed 2d 448 (1964) .....	30
<i>Valentine v. Konteh</i> , 395 F3d 626 (6th Cir 2005) .....	41, 42
<i>Watkins v. Ackley</i> , 370 Or 604, 523 P3d 86 (2022) .....	50
<i>Weinzorpflin v. State</i> , 7 BlackF 186 (Ind 1844).....	39
<i>Westwood Construction Co. v. Hallmark Inns</i> , 182 Or App 624, 50 P3d 238, <i>rev den</i> , 335 Or 42 (2002) .....	19
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 US 110, 129 S Ct 2360, 174 L Ed 2d 78 (2009) .....	18, 19

### **Statutes & Constitutional Provisions**

Double Jeopardy Clause, US Const, Amend V .....	14, 15, 29, 30, 35
Or Const, Art I, § 12 .....	13, 14
ORS 131.515(1) .....	46
ORS 131.515(2) .....	46
ORS 132.550(7) .....	47
ORS 135.630(2) .....	47
ORS 135.630(6) .....	47
ORS 163.365 .....	4
ORS 163.395 .....	4
ORS 163.408 .....	4
ORS 163.425 .....	4
ORS 163.427 .....	4
US Const, Amend V .....	13, 14, 30
US Const, Amend VI .....	50

## Other Authorities

Lissa Griffin, <i>Untangling Double Jeopardy in Mixed-Verdicts Cases</i> , 63 SMU L Rev 1033 (2010).....	19
Mayers & Yarbrough, <i>Bis Vexari: New Trials and Successive Prosecutions</i> , 74 Harv L Rev 1 (1960).....	30
ORAP 5.45(1) .....	23
ORAP 5.45(6) .....	23
ORAP 9.20(2) .....	22
